OFFICIAL BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW RESOLUTION NO. 1502

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR CDBG FUNDS WITH ALLEGHENY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Borough of West View is desirous of obtaining funds from Allegheny County Economic Development in the amount of \$20,124.00 (CDBG Funds) under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1970, as amended, for the re-surfacing of Ridgewood Avenue (State Alley to Dead end).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of West View does hereby formally request CDBG funds from Allegheny County Economic Development.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of West View does hereby designate Lynne Eklund of the NHCOG as the official to file all applications, documents, and forms between the Borough of West View and Allegheny County Economic Development.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of West View will assure, where applicable, the provision of the full local share of the project costs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of West View will assure, that the project will be awarded or under constructions within 180 days after contractual execution.

RESOLVED and ENACTED this 12th day of November 2020

ATTEST:

Chief of Police Bruce A. Fromlak

Secretary/Manager

BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW

M. Kimberly Steele

President of Town Council